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RGEN7Thig ISLANDS  A.973 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 1974 

Tnstruments 

These are standard. La Cour Variateters4  recording T-71  D R-Thei  Z 

f ? n • 
Lei/ siaxgate -12r,etomete:r2"Trecor.F.5n 0 D and Z was aLso 

operated. The flumgate reccrd is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9±. 

2. 

    

     

Charts are changed. at p. -wearry-tr'n hat each chart 

shows a complete kgeenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided. 

40-AGA. the relevant moving mark dots are used. 

-̂wielove cf Traces from top to bo"om cf chart 

Sensitive 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline  

Iniersitive 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baselino 
trace 
baself_ne 



10. -FiNrertmle of co=utation of absolute values 

1975 Jam 01, 1 2002 Ho  etc, tiaselines (at Ts= 9•0°C -Pr tz and Z) 

1  temperature-coefficients in yfaC 

, scale values 

, ordinates In millimetres 

fm  
cc-

(rt . sr z- o :n:v) a -"- s: -0 
= 22865 + 4..30 x 5.8 ÷ (-4..0)(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -•30.7)) 

= 22712 y 

Zo 3t2 q (rs tro rre-sni;)  

= -35230  x 14.1) 2.5(9.0 - (2.8 4- 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= -35275 y 

- sprIp 

is-S° 40.18' + 0.92 x 

= 160  53.15' East 

7. Scale of Reproduction 

To give scale a rule of 50 =, length is -reproduced. on each 

magietogran. 

-8. Baselines  

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart baselines =ast be calculated. 

using the information given in section 5. 

Send:tive 

-a 22,685 y :an 01 -an 18 22,587 y Apr 28-?Lay 04 
22,683 y Jan 19 1500Z 22,586 y May 05 10 -May -Feb 06 
22,598 y Feb 06 22,585 y May 11 -May 18 -Feb 13 
22,597 20 22,584 Y May -19-May 26 y Feb 14 -Feb 
22,596 y Feb 21 27 22,583-y May 27-Jun Oj -Feb 
22,535 28-rear 05 22,582 y Jun 04-Juz.. 10 y Feb 
22,594 06-Yar 12 22,581 y Jur. _11 -Jun 30 y Mar 
22,593 -Mar 19 22,580 y Jul 01-Jul 29 Y Mar 13 
22,592 20 -Mar 27 22,573'Y Jul 30-Aug 28 y Mar 
22,591 28-Apr 0 22,578 y Aug 29-Sep 28 y Mar 
22,590 -Apr 12 22,577 y Sep 29-Oct 26 y Apr 05 
22,589 -Apr 19 22,576 y Oct 27-Nov 12 1200Z y Apr 13 
22,588 -Apr 27 22,583 y Nov 12 -Dec 31 y Apr 20 

16° 40.22  ,Tan 01 -Jul 16'0.39.4Y-4u: 10 -Dec 31 10 1734Z 

-35,230 y jar- 01 -Jan 09 20 -Feb . -35,255 y Feb 13 
-35,231 y Jar. 10 -Jan 17 -35,236 y Feb 21 -Feb 28 
1-35,232 y Jan 18 -Jar 25 -Jul. 16 5p 0 Z -35,237 y Mar 01 
-35,233 Y jar- 26 -Feb 04 -35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24 1220Z 
-35,234- y Feb 05-Feb• 12 -35,094_ y Dec a -Dec 31 

Insensitive  
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A -pia-vm---w isuns  L973 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 1974 

1. Instruments 

These are standard La Cour Variometers, recording H, D and Z. 

(An E.D.A. fluxgate magnetometer recording H, D and Z was also 

operated. The fiuxgate record is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9). 

2. Time 

Charts are changed at Greenwich midnight, so that each chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving time mark dots are used.. 

3. Order of Traces, from top to bottom at chart. 

Sensitive  Insensitive 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

4. Sense of Trace 

T increases up the chart 
H increases un the chart 
D increases easterly up the chart 
Z increases (begomes less negative) down the chart. 

5. Temperature Coefficients 

6.  

if 

T Trace 

-Sensitive Insensitive ("Abell the coefficient 

the ordinate; 

is positive, 

-44.0 
+2.5 

yPC 
YPC 

+2.0 yPC 
=2.5 YPC 

Sensitive 

in increases 

temperature) with Increasing 

ileubs 

Scale Value 0.5°Cimm 1 .4°Cfmnt 
Baseline (Hd 24.8°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1400Z -62.0°G. Jan 01-Aug 16- 2000Z 

21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 0100Z -61 .0°C Aug 16-Dec 51 
21.7°C Feb 08-Dec-31 

Scale Values 

Lila 
Sensitive 4.30 Jan 01-Jim 22 

4.36 Jan 23-Dec 31 

Ulan lie 
0.92 -3.12 Jan 01-4pr 30 

-3.07 May 01 -Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
-2.86 Dec 25-Dee 31 

Insensitive 15.2 -11.2 2.32 



1(/. nitaimskie oomeitatioL or_elbulutt; . Actlic 1,r 40:214,q,Actiffli 

To KAI"! w;tilt: 4 nil,: or 5o lila., Oft CLich rer,tn A.. ri.proit, 

mughetuedrallie 
19/5 Jan 01, 1?(JUZ Ho etc baselines (at ror H anq L) 

8. Baselines 

Baselines 

• temperature coefficien in yi(dCts 

, scale values 

ordinates in millimetre:., calculated at 9`C are quoted. Chart baselines must be 

using the information given in section 5. 

Sensitive 

22,685 y Jam 
22,683 y Jam 
22,598 y Feb 
22,597 y Feb 
22,5,6 y Feb 
22,595 y Feb 
22,594 y Mar 
22,593 y Mar 
22,592 y Mar 
22,591 y Mar 
22,590 y Apr 
22,589 y Apr 
22,588 y Apr 

H = Ho  4- sem  + 441,(7bs (To.„*. 'ear)) 

. 22865 4.30 x 5.8 + (-400)(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 
= 22712-Y 

28-kay 04 
05-May 10 
11-May 18 
19-May 26 
27-Jun 03 
04-Jun 10 
11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30-Aug 28 
29-Sep 28 
29-Oct 26 
27-Nov 12 1200Z 
12-Dec 31 

Z = Zo  +  

= -35230 + (-3.12 x 14.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x 

= -35275y 

22,587 y Apr 
22,586 Y MAY 
22,585 y lay 
22,584 Y May 
22,583 y May 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,560 y Jul 
22,579 Y Jul 
22,578 y Aug 
22,577 y Sep 
22,576 Y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

01-Jan 18 
19-Feb 06 1500Z 
06-Feb 13 
14:-Feb 20 
21-Feb 27 
28-Mar 05 
06-Mar 12 
13-Mar 19 
20-kar 27 
2B-Apr 04 
05-Apr 12 
13-Apr 19 
20-Apr 27 

D = Do  + spit 
= i6° 40.181  + 0.92 x 14..1 

= 16° 53.151  East t6°  39.4,  Jul 10-Dec 31 16° 40.2' Jan 01-Jul 10 17342 

-35,230 y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-35,233 Y Jan 26-Feb 24 
-35,234. y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 y Mar 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24 1220Z 
-35,094 y Dec 24-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,4.96 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 2.'4.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. Fluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov.'t2_the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time- mark and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (marked 50 ) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taKen as the baseline. 

Ii -D 

3aseline 22,705 y .. 16' 55.71  

Scale Value 15.4Y,/±m 2.14V= 
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I. "Gale ur Helsuduction 

To give scale a 

magnetugram. 

Ott C.IGN 14 re p ru ;e(1  rule of 50 IHIII j er4e,tn 

8. Baselines 

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart baselines 

using the information given in section 5. 
Sensitive 

must be calculated 

if 22,685 
22,683 
22,598 
22,597 
22,596 
22,595 
22,594 
22,593 
22,592 
22,591 
22,590 
22,589 
22,588 

Y Jan 01-Jan 18 
Y Jan 19-Feb 06 1500Z 
y Feb 06-Feb 13 
y Feb 14-Feb 20 
y Feb 21--Feb 27 
y Feb 28-Mar 05 
y Mar 06-Mar 12 
Y Mar 13-Liar 19 
y kar 20-Mar 27 
y Mar 28--Apr 04- 
Y Apr 05--Apr 12 
y Apr 13--Apr 19_ 
Y Apr 20--Apr' 27 

22,587 
22,586 
22,585 
22,584_ 
22,583 
22,582 
22,581 
22,580 
22,579 
22,578 
22,577 
22,576 
22,583 

y Apr 28 -kgy 04 
y May 05-kay 10 
y May 11-May 18 
y May 19-May 26 
y May 27-Jun 03 
y Jun 04-Jun 10 
y Jun 11-Jun 30 
y Jul 01-Jul 29 
y Jul 30-Aug 28 
y Aug 29-Sep 28 
y Sep 29-Oct 26 
y Oct 27-Nov 12 1200Z 
y Nov 12-Dec 31 

16° 40.2' Jan 01-Jul 10 1734Z 16° 39.4.1  Jul 10-Dec 31 

-35,230 Y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231  y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-35,233 Y Jan 26--Feb 04 
-35,234.y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 y Mar 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24 1220t 
-35,094- y Dec 24-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,496 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16°  24-.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dee 31 

16°  22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A. Zluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between, time mark and.-traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (Marked 50) of the appropriate thi rd. of the 

chart is, taken as the' baselime. 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Scale Value 15.4y/mm 

16°  55.7' 
2.14.1 bara 



10. ktxhmple of comjutaV*oiz or &ioIutti yj 

K0  ete, base1ine (&.t T= ).Qt for R and i.) 

q , temperature coefficients in y/°C 

5 , scale vcdues 

Ti , ordinates in ualliwetre5 

1915 Jun (ii, 12'OOZ 

H =% + Sang + %(T5  -(T0+ TT)) 

= 22865 + 4.30 x 5.8 + (-4.o)(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 , -30.7) 

= 22712)' 

z=z0 + 
= -35230 + (-3.12 x 114.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (22.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 
= -35275 y 

D 

= 160  40.18' + 0.92 x 14.1 
= 16°  53.15' East 
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A -pia-vm---w ISLANDS  A•973 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 1974 

1. Instruments 

These are standard La Cour Variometers, recording H, D and Z. 

(An. E.D.A. fluxgate masnetometer recording H, D and Z was also 
operated. The fluxgate record is reproduced only for November 12th; 
see section 9). 

2. Time 

Charts are changed at Greenwich midnight, so that each chart 
shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided. 
that- the relevant moving time mark dots are used. 

3. Order of Traces, from top to bottom of chart. 

Sensitive Insensitive 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
traCe 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

4.- Sense of Trace 

increases up the -chart 
increases up the chart 

5.  Temperature Coefficients 

_increases easterly 
increases (becomes 

chart 
negative) down the chart. 

up ,the 
less 

Sensitive Insensitive (When the coefficient is positive, 
-4.0 m/QC +2.0 x/°C- the ordinate, in gammas, increases 
+2.5 y/°C -2.5 ec with increasing temperature) 

T Trace 
Sensitive Insensitive 

Scale Value 0.5°q/mm 1.4°C/mm 
Baseline (H0) 24.8°C Jan 01. -Feb 06 1400Z -62.0°C Jam 01-Aug 16 wooz 

21.4°C Feb 06-FS 08 0100Z -61.0°C Aug 16-Dec 31 
21.7°C Feb 08 -Dec 31 

6.  Scale Values 

LUISE 
Sensitive 4.30 Jan 01-Jan 22 

4.36 Jan 23-Dec 31 

1221Lain 
0.42 

iiams 
-3.12 Jan 01-Apr 30 
-3.07 May 01-Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
si.86 Dec 25-Dec 31 

Insensitive 15.2 2.32 —11:2 



10. Example or computation of absolute° imbues  

each 

I. Scale of Reproduction 

To give scale a rule or 50 uub, lengPs its reproduced on 

sagnetogram. 1975 Jan 01, 1200Z 

8. Baselines  

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart baselines 

using the information given in section 5. 

Sensitive  

Ho  etc, baselineb (at is= 9.0'C for H and Z) 

, temperature coefficients in y/"C 

a , scale values 

, ordinates in millimetres must be calculated 

22,685 
22,683 

- 22,5% 
22,597 
224596 
22,595 
22,594 
22,593 
22,592 
22,591 
22,590 
22,589 
22,588 

H = Ho  + slinH  + qll(T3  - (To  + sTnT)) 

= 22865.+ 4.30 a 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 
= 22712 Y 

28-May 04 
05-May 10 
11-May 18 
19-May 26 
27-Jun 03 
04.-Jun 10 
11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30-Aug 28 
29-Sep 28 
29-Oct 26 
27-Nov 12 120C Z 
12-Dee 31 

Z = 20  + sznz  + qz(T3  - (To  + sTnT)) 

= -35230  + (-3.12 a 14.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 a -30.7)) 

= -35275 Y 

22,587 y Apr 
1t500Z 22,586 Y May 

22,585 y May 
22)584 y May 
22,583 y May 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579 Y Jul 
22,578 y Aug 
22,577 Y Sep 
22,576 Y Oct 
22,583 r Nov 

Y Jan 01-Jan 18 
Jan 19-Feb 06 

Yr Feb 06-Feb 13 
y Feb 14,-Feb 20 
y Feb 21-Feb 27 
y Feb 28ALar 05 
y Mar 06-Mar 12 
y Mar 15-Mar 19 
y liar 20-Mar 27 
y Mar 28-Apr 04 
Y Apr 05-Apr 12 
y Apr 13-Apr 19 

,y Apr 20-Apr 27 
D =D0+ spit 

= i6°-  40.18' + 0.92 a 14.1 

= 16°  53.151  East 16° 40.21  Jan 01-Jul 10 17314 16° 39.4' Jul 10-Dec 31 

-35,230 y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-sTan 17 
-35,232 y Jan--18-Jan 25 
-m35,233 Y Jan 26-Pet 04. 
-35,234 y Feb 05-Feb 12 

--352235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 0.3 
-35,237 y Mar 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
e35,195 Y Jul 16-Dec 24 1220Z 
-35,094. y Dec 24.-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,4.96 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16°  24.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. EeD.A. Fluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. The sense of the _traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time mark and traces is negligible. For each trace, 
the centre printed line (marked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taken as the baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Scale Value 15•4YiEna 

16°  55.7' -35,199 Y 

2.1 41/mm 16.5 
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EXPLAJMTO}Y NoTk 19/4 

1. 1flztflLflt5 

These are standard La Cour Vanoceten, recortiir% H, 1) and Z. 

(An Z.D.A. fluxgate m"g4etorTwter recording H, D and Z was also 

operated. The f1ux&ate record is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9). 

2. Time  

Charts are changed at Greenwich midnight, so that each chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for-each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving time mark dots are used. 

3. Order of to bottom of chart. Traces, from top 

Sensitive Insensitive 

H 
H 
T 
D 
D 
z 
z 

z 
z 
P 
H 
H 
D 
D 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

4.. Sense of Trace 

T increases up the chart 
H increases up the  chart 
1) increases easterly up the chart 
Z increases (becomes less negative) down the chart. 

5. Temperature Coefficients 
(Then the-,coefficient is positive, 

the ordinate, in gn.'.ins, increases 

with increasing temperature) 

H 
z 

Sensitive 
-).O y/°C 
+2.5 y/°C 

,Insensitive 

+2.0 y/°C 
-2.5 '/°c 

T Trace 
S ens  itive 

0.5°C/wi 
24.8°C Jan 01-1?eb 06 1400Z 
21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 0100Z 
21,70C Feb 08-Dec 31 

Scale Value 
Baseline (u0) 

Insensitive 

I .49C/mm 
-62.0°C Jan 01-Aug 16 2000Z 
—61.0°c Aug 16-Dec 31 

6. ,Scale Values 

Sensitive 4.30 Jan 01-Jan 22 
4.36 Jan 23-Dec 31 

0.92 -3.12 Jan 01-Apr 30 
-3.07 May' 01-Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
- 2.86 Dec 25-Dec 31 

2.32 -11.2 Insensitive 15.2 



10. hia,kle or cpumeutatlun ur  absolute valuers 

un each re pruduced 

/. or Reproduction 

To give acale a rule or 50 ma, length its 

magpetugrum. 1975 Jan 01, 1200Z 

8. Baselines 

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart base1ine3 must be calculated 

using the information given in section 5. 

Sensitive 

Ho  etc, Dazeline3 (at Tb- 9 •OuC rOr H and Z) 

, temperature coefficients in est 
2  scale values 

, ordinates in millimetres 

H = If + sant/  + gT(T 4.  Sift 

= 22565 + 4.30 x 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= 22712 y 

22,685 y Jan 
22,683 y Jan 
22,596 y Feb 
22,597 y Feb 
22,596 y Feb 
22,595 y Feb 
22,594- Y Mar 
22,593 y Mar 
22,592 y Mar 
22,591 y Mar 
22,590 y Ajr 
22,589 y Apr 
22,588 y Apr 

= zo  + sznz  + qz(T3  (To  + &ea) 
= -35230 + (-3.12 x 1)4.1) + 2.5(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= -35275 Y 

01-Jan 18 
19-Feb 06 1500Z 
06-Feb 13 
14-Feb 20 
21-Feb 27 
28-KaiD 05- 
06-Mar 12 
13-Mar 19 
20-tar 27 
28-Apr 04 
05-Apr 12 
13-Apr 19 
20-Apr 27 

22,587 y Apr 
22,586 y lay 
22,585 y May 
22,584 Y Nay 
22,583 r lay 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579, y Jul 
22,578 r Aug 
22,577 Y Sep 
22,576 y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

28-Nay 04 
05-Kay 10 
11-Mv 18 
19-May 26 
27-Jun 03 
04-Jun 10 
-11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30:aug 28 
29-Sep 28 
29-pct 26 
27-Nov 12 1200Z 
12-Dec 31 

D = Do  + sDnD  

= 16° 40.18' + 0.92 x 14..1 

= 16°  53.151  East , 16° 40.2' Jan 01-Jul 10 1734Z 16° 39.4' Jul 10-Dec 31 

"35,230 )r  Jan Of-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan. 25 
-35,233 Y Jan 26-Feb 04. 
-35,234. y Feb 05-Feb 12 

13-Feb '20 
21-Feb 28 
01-1ul i6 1500Z 
16-Dec 24. 1220Z 
24.-Dec 31 

-35,235 y Feb 
-35,236 y Feb 
-35,237 9 Mar 
-35,195 y Jul 
-35,094 y Dec 

Insensitive  

22,‘96 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 24.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A. Fluzgate Magnetometer 

For Nave 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record.. The Sense of the traces is as on the 'La Cour pagnetograa. 

Parallax between time mark and. traces -is negligible. For each trace, 

the .centre printed. line (marked 50) of the appropriate third. Of the 

chart is taken as the baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Scale Value.  15.4ilmm 

16°  55.7' 

2.14'fiam 

-35,199 Y 

16.5y/mm 
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AJCPIITINE A.')!) 

EL? L&NATORY 19/4 

1. Ifl3tflLnt3 

These are ztandari La Cour Varioceten, recoriirx H, D and Z. 

(a E.D.A. flux&ate magnetometer recording H, 0 and Z was also 
operated. The f1uxgate record is .reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9). 

2. Time 

Charts are changed at Crreenwich midnight, so that each chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant mnijn& time mart dpts are used. 

3,  'Order of Traces, from ,top to bttcxa of chart. 

Insensitive Sensitive 

H trace 
H baseline 
T-  trace 
1) trace 
D baseline 
Z trace 
Z baseline 

z 
z 
T 
H 
H 
D 
D 

trace 
basel 
trace - 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

4.. Sense of Trac& 

up the chart 
U? the chart 
easterly up the chart 

- 

(becomes  less negative) d.own the chart. 

I increases 
H increases 
i) increases 
2 increases 

5. Temperature Coefficients 

• (rzen the coefficient is positive, 

the ordinate, in gammas, increases 

with increasing temperature) 

H 
z 

Sensitive 

4e0 y/°C 
+2.5 39°C 

Insensitive 

+2.O yf°c 
-2.5 yfoc 

T Trace 
Insensitive 

I .40C/mm 
-62.0°C Jan 01-Aug 16 2000Z. 
-61.0°c  Aug 16-Dec 31 

Scale Value 
Baseline 

Sensitive 

0.3°C/uaa 
24..8°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1400Z 
21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 OIOOZ 
21 .7°C Feb 08-Dec 31 

6. Scale Values 

~LMM  
Sensitive 4.50 Jan 01-Jan 22 

'.56 Jan 23-Dec 31 
0.92 -3.12 Jan 01-Apr 30 

-3.07 May 01-Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
-2.86 Dec 25-Dec 31 

-11.2 Insensitive 15.2 2.32 



10. krumple of computation a abbolUto valutb  

each 

/. Scale of Reproduction  

To give tickle a rule of 50 mm, length lb reproduced on 

agne togram. 19/5 Jan 01, 1200Z 

8. Baselines  

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart baselines 

using the information given in section 5. 

Sensitive 

calculated must be 

Hu  etc, bazelineb (at Tb= 9.0C for H and 2) 

, tetuperature coefficients in y/°C 

, scale values 

ordinates in millimetres 

if 28-May 04. 
05-May 10 
11-May 18 
19-May 26 
27-Jun 03 
04-Jun 10 
11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30-Aug 28 
29-Sep 28 
29-Oct 26 
27-Nov 12 12002 
12-Dec 31 

H = Ho  + sem  + qH(Ts  - (To  + sTnT)) 

= 22865 + 4.30 x 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= 2271 2 y 

01-Jan 18 
19-Feb 06 1500Z 
06-Feb 13 
14-Feb 20 
21-Feb 27 
28-Mar 05 
06-liar 12 
13-Mar 19 
20-Mar 27 
28-Apr 04. 
05-Apr 12 
13-Apr 19 
20-Apr 27 

Z  = Zo sZnZ * tIZ(Ts (To +- sitnT)) 

22,685 y Jan 
22,683 y Jan 
22,598 y Feb 
22,597 y Feb 
22,596 y Feb 
22,595 y Feb 
22,594. Y Mar 
22,593 y Mar 
22,592 Y Xar 
22,591 y Mar 
22,590 y Apr 
22,589 y Apr 
22,588 y Apr 

= -35230 + (-3.12 x 14.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 
= -P35275 Y 

22,587 y Apr 
22;586 y May 
22,585 flay 
22,584 y May 
22,583 y May 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579 y Jul 
22,578 y Aug 
22,577 Y Sep 
22.,576 y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

D Dg  + stinD  

16°  40.18' + 0.92 x 14.1 = 

16°  53.15' East = 16° 40.2' Jan 01-Jul 10 1734Z 16°  39.4' Jul 10-Dec 31 

-35,230 Y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
e35,233 Y Jan 26-Feb 04- 
-'3512.34 y Feb 4  05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 y liar 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24. 1220Z 
e35,094 y Dec 24-Dec 31 

In-sensitive 

22,496 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16°  24,1' Jan 01-Ju1 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

1 6° 22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A. Fluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. ,The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time maz•k and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre. printed line (marked 50) of the appropriate third oftthe 

chart is taken as the' baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 Y 

Scale Value 15.4M/mm 

i6°  55.71  

2.1 4imm 

-353199 Y 

16.5y/mm 
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A -pa-vm---R ISLANDS  A.973 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 1974 

1. Instruments 

These are standard La Cour Variometers, recording H, D and Z. 

CAn E.D.A. fluxgate magnetometer recording H, D and Z was also 

operated. The fluxgate record_is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9). 

2. Time 

Charts are changed at Greenwich midnight, so that each chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving time mark dots are used. 

3. Order of Traces, from tog to bottom of chart. 

Sensitive 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

Insensitive  

Z trace 
Z baseline 
T trace 
H trace 
H baseline 
D trace 
D baseline 

4. Sense of Trace  

increases up the chart 
increases LID the chart 
increases easterly up the chart 
increases (becomes less -negative) dawn the chart. 

5. Temperature Coefficients 

Sensitive Insensitive (When the coefficient is positive, 

H y/°C +2.0 y/°C the ordinate, in gammas, increases 
Z +2.5 y/°C -2.5 y/°C with increasing temperature) 

T Trace 
Sensitive Insensitive 

Scale Value 0.5°C/mm 1114°C/am 
Baseline (Ho) 24.8°C J'an 01-Feb 06 14001 -62.0°C Jan OisAus 16 2000Z 

21;4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 01001 -61.0°C Aug 16-Dec 31 
21.7°C2eb OS-Dec 31 

6. Scale Values 

Sensitive 

1163.2 
0.92 

Est= 
Jan 01-Jan 22 

4.36 Jan 25-Dec 31 

L2am 

-3.12 Jan 
-3.07 May 
-2.95 Oct 
-2.86 Dec 

01-Apr 30 
01-Oct 26 
27-Dec 24 
25-Dec 31 

Insensitive 15.2 -11.2 2.32 



14 rAcale uf liekroduotion 

To glve scale a rule ur 50 mu, 

me.gpetogram. 

IU. hsausTIn or Gosavutatlon or abbc,luta valutlb 
oh each reproduced lenKth lb 

19/5 Jan U1 1 200Z H0 a etc bbelineb (at Tb- 9.(Pc ror H and Z) 

B. Baselines  

Baselines at 9°C 

US ing the information 

Sensitive 

5 
calculated are quoted. Chart base1ine4'ouet be 

given in section 5. 

, temperature coefficients in yrC 

2 scale values 

ordinates in millimitstres 

H = Ho  + sang sTner)) 

= 22865.+ 4.30 x 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7))1/4  

= 22712 Y 

= -35230 +1-3:12 x 14.1) + 2.5(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7))‘  

= -35275 y 

28-May 04 
05-ta,y 10 
11 -May 18 
19-May 26 
27-Jun 03 
04-Jun 10 
11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30-Aug 28 
29-Sep 28 
29-Oct 26 
27-Nov 12 1200Z 
12-Dec 31 

22,587 y Apr 
22,586 flay 
22,585 y Kay 
22,584. y May 
22,583 nay 
22,582 y 'Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579 Y Jul 
22,,578 y Aug 
22,577 y Sep 
22,576 y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

y Jan 01-Jan 18 
Y Jan 19-Feb 06 1500Z 
Feb 06-Feb 13 

y Feb 14-Feb, 20 
Feb 21-Feb 27 

y Feb 28-Mar 05 
y Mar 06-Mar 12 
y Mar 13-Mar 19 
y Mar 20-Mar 27 
y itar 28-Apr 014. 
Y Apr 05-Apr 12 
y Apr 15-Apr 19 
Y Apr 20-Apr 27 

22,685 
22,683 
22,598 
22,597 
22,596 
22,595 
22,594 
22,593 
22,592 
22,591 
22,590 
22,589 
22,588 

16° 40.2 Jan 01-Jul 10 173)4 16°  39.4' Jul 10-Ded 31 

D = Do  + spits  

= 16° 40.18' + 0.92 x 14.1 

= 16°  53.15' East 

-35,230 y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-354,33 Y Jan 26-Feb 04. 
-35,234 y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 y Mar 01-Jua. 16 15002 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24 12202 
-35,094- y Dec 24.-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,496 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 24.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 22.8' Jul. 11-Dec 31 

9. Fluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time maric and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (marked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chailt is taken as the baseline. 

16°  55.7' 

2.14.' 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Seale Value 15.4ybam 

-35,199 Y 
16 .5Yimm 
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AIca4'rluE 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 191 

I. Inztntgtntz 

These are standard La Cour Variosterz, recording H, D and Z. 

(An Z.D.L. tiiaxgate magnetometer recording H, 1) and Z was also 

operated.. The I laxtate record is reproduced only for Noveaber 12th; 
see section 9). 

2. Time  

Charts are changed at Greenwich. mi  dnight, so that each chart 

thaws a complete Greenwich day.. 

The çt.nlla± sorrection for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving time mark dots are used. 

3. Order of Tracea, from top to bottom of chart. 

Sensitive Insensitive 

II trace 
E baseline 
Itracé 
D trace 
D-  baseline 
Z trace 
Z baseline 

z 
z 
T 
H 
U 
D 
D 

trace 
baselinn 
trace 
trace 
baseline  
trace 
baseline 

if. Sense of Trace 

T increases up the chart 
H increases up the chart 
D increasos-cnster]y up the chart.  
Z increases (becomes less negative) down the chart. 

5. Temperature Coefficients 

Sensitive Insensitive 
-4-.O y/°C +2.0 Y/ 0C 
+2.5 y/°C -2.5 y/°C 

H 
z 

(When the coefficient is positive, 
the ordinate, in gammas, increases 

with inc rig temperature) 

T4!.race 
insensitive 

1 .4°C/mm 
-62.0°c Jan 01-Aug 16 20002 
-6i .0°C Aug i6-Dec 31 

Sensitive 
Scale Value 0.5°C/iaa 
Baseline (n) 24.8°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1400Z 

21 .4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 01002 
21.7°C Feb OW-Dec 31 

6 • Scale Values 

Sensitive 4.30  Jan 01-Jan 22 
4.36 Jan23-Dec 31 

0.92 -3.12 Jan 01-4pr 30 
-3.07 May 01-Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24. 
-2.86 Dec 25-Dec 51 

Insensitive 15.2 -11.2 2.32 



10. hsautle of oosTotation (Jr ahbolute valuth 

19/5 Jan (fl, 1:1004 

/. aCftIO tar PeproductIon 

To give scale a rule or 90 Jam, length lb reproduced 

magnetogram. 
Hu  etc, babelines (at Tb- ).(PC for H and 1) 

8. Baselines  

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart baselines must be calculated 

using the information given in section 5. 

Sensitive 

, temperature coefficients in yfiC 
, scale values 

, ordinates in millimetres 

11 18 
06 1500Z 
13 
20 
27 
05 

19 
*27 
04 
12 
19 
27 

H = Ho  + sant/  + (T0  + aTnT)) 

= 22865 + 4.30 x 5.8* (-44.0(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= 2271 2 y 

Cl-Jan 
19-Feb 
06-Feb 
4-•Feb 
21-Feb 
03-Mar 
06-Mar 
13-Jar 
20-Mar 
213-Apr 
05-Apr 
13-Apr 
20-Apr 

Z = 20  + sznz  + qz(T3  - (To  + sTnT)) 

= -35230 + (-3.12 x 14.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= -35275 Y 

22,685 y Jan 
22,683 y Jan 
22,5% y Feb 
22,597 y Feb 
22,596 y Feb 
22,595 y Feb 
2:

.53

,

8 yikpr

594- y Jar 
222593 r Mar 
22,592 y Mar 
22,591 y Mar 
22,590 Apr 

22,588 y Apr 

22,587 y Apr 
22,5$6 y May 
22,585 y May 
22,55Z7Y May 
22,583 y Kay 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579 Y Jul 
22,578 y Aug 
22,577 r Sep 
22,576 y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

28-May 04 
05-aay 10 
11-May 18 
19-Way 26 
27-Jun 03 
04-Jun 10 
11-Jun ,30 
01-:Jul 29 
30-Aug as 
29-Sep 28 
29-Oct 26 
27-Nov 12 1200Z 
12-Dec 31 

D = D0  + sell)  

= 16° 40.181  + 0.92 x 14.1 

= 16°  53.151  East 
16° 40.21  Jan 01_-Jul 10 1734Z 16°  39.4' Jul 10-Dec 31 

-35,230_4 Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-35,233 y Jan 26-Feb 04 
-35,234 y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 y War 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec. 24 1 2202 
-35,094 y Dec 24.-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,4.96 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 24.1* Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y .7%m01-4)ec 31 

16° 22.84  Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A. Flurgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. The sense of the traces is as on the Iba Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time mark and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed- line (marked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taken as the baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Scale 'Value 1 5 -09/mul 

1) 

16° 55.71  

2.141finm 
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AJCkIYFINK Ji LAN DS A.) 15 

Y"LAMIVRY NOTC 1914 

1. Ifl3tflLflt5 

These are standard La Cour Varicceten, recording H, I) and Z. 

(An Z.D,A. fluxtate magnetometer recording'H, D and Z c also 

operated. The tlux&ate record is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9) 

2. Tie. 

Charts are chanced at Greenwich  midnight, 'so that each.  chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving ti mark dots are used. 

3. Order at TrSes, from t0p to bottom chart. 

Insensitive Sensitive 

H trace 
H baseline 
T trace 
D trace 
D baseline 
Z trace 
Z baseline 

4.. 

 

z 
T 
B 
B 
D 
D 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline  

Sense of Trace 

T increases up the chart 
H. increases up the chart 
D increases easterly up the chart 
Z increases (beers less negative) down the chart, 

Temperature Coefficients 

'(Then the coefficient is positive, 

the ordinate, in gammas, increases 

with increasing temperature) 

fi 
z 

Sensitive 

-4.0 y/°c 
+2.5 y/°c 

Insensitive 

+2.0 y/°c 
-2.5 y/°c 

T Trace 
Sensitive 

0.5°C/au 
24.8°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1400Z 
21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 0I00Z 
21.7°C Feb 08-Dec 31 

Scale Value 
Base] i n (us) 

Insensitive 

1 4°  C/n 
-62.0°c Jan 01-Aug 16 2000Z 
-61.0°c Aug 16-Dec 31 

6. Scale Values 

e302 Jan 01-4pr 30 
-3.07 may 01-Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
-!2.86 Dec 25-Dec 31 

Sensitive 4..30 Jan 01-Jan 22 0.92 
4436 San 23-Dec 31 

2.32 -11.2 Insensitive 15.2 



10. Ext,gln or computation  ur  abbulute valueb  

on each ruprodu (-Aid 

I. 3ca1e or Reproduction 

To give scale a rule or 5U as, length lb 

aagnetograa. 

, temperature coefficients in et 

8. Baselines  

Baselines at 9°C are quoted. Chart baselines must be calculated 

using the information given in section 5. 

19;5 Jan 01, 1200Z Ho  etc, baselines (at 'li b= 90.00C tor H and 1) 

valuez 

xi , ordinates in millimetres 

Sensitive 

22,685 y Jan 01-Jan 18 22,587 r Apr 23-May 04 
22.683 Y Jan 19-Feb 06 1500Z 22,586 y May 057181 10 
22,598 y Feb 06-Feb 13 22,585 y lay 11-May 18 
22,597 y Feb 14-Feb 20 22,584 Y Kay 19-May 26 
22,596 y Feb 21-Feb 27 2?,583 y May 27-Jun 03 
22,595 y Feb 28-Mar 05 22.582 y Jun 04-Jun 10 
22.594ify Naar 06-Mar 12 22,581 y Jun 11-Jun 30 
22,593s if 'Nat' 13-Mar 19 22,580 Jul 01-Jul '29 
22,592 y Mar 20-Mar 27 22,579 y Jul 30-Aug 28 
22,591 y Mar 28-Apr Aug 29-Sep 28 04 22,578 y 
22,590 y Apr 05-Apr 12 22,577 y Sep 29-Oct 26 
22,589 Y Apr 13-Apr 19 22,576 Y Oct 27-Nov 12 1200Z 
22,588 y Apr 20-Apr 27 22,583 y Nov 12-Dec 31 

H = Ho  + sell  + qll(T3  -(T0+ twerp 

= 22865 + 4.30 x 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 
= 2271 2 y 

Z = Z0  + aznz  + qz(T3  '(T0+ sernT)) 

= -35230 + (-3.12 x 14.1) + 2,5(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= -35275 Y 

D =,Do sDnD 
6° 40.18' + 0.92 x 14.1 

= 416° 53.15' East 16° 4.0.2' Jan 01-Jul 10 1734Z 

-35,230 y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan -.0-Jan 17 
=35,232 xJan 18-Jan 25 
-35,233 y Jan 26-Feb 04 
-35,234 y Feb 05-Feb 12 

16° 39.4-' Jul 10-Dec 31 

-35,235 y ‘Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 y Mar 01-Jul 16 15002 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec a 12202 
-35,094. y Dec 24.-Dec 31 

Insensitive 

22,4.96 y Jan 01-Dec. 31 

16° 24.1' Jail 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 22.8' Jul 11-Dec 3i 

9. E.D.S._ Fluzgate Magnetometer 

For Rove 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour zaagnetograw. 

Parallax between tine mark and. traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (narked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taken as the baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 Y 

Scale Value 1 5 .4Yfium 

16°  55.7' 

2.14Y/mm 
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MC?2ITIN I3LM4DS A.'l3 

LX? LIANATORY NUTES 19/4 

I. Inztru.ntz 

Theae are standard La Cour Varioceters, recording H, D and Z. 

(An E.D.A. fluxgate magnetometer recording H, D and Z was also 

operated. The fluigate record is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9)., 

2. Time  

Charts are changed. at Greenwich midnight,, SQ that each chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving time mark dots are used.. 

3. Order of Traces, from top to bottom of chart. 

Sensitive  Insensitive 

•11 trace 
H baseline 
T trace 
1) trace 
1) baseline 
Z trace 
Z baseline 

z 
z 
T 
H 
H 
D 
D 

trace 
ba.seli "e 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

14. Sense of Trace 

up the chart 
up the chart 
easterly up the chart 
(becomes less negative) down the chart. 

T increases 
H increases 
D increases 
Z increases 

5. Temperature Coefficients 
(Then the coefficient Is positive, 
the ordinate, in gammas, increases 

with incras5ng temperature) 

H 
z 

Insensitive  

+2.0 y/°C 
-2.5 y/°C 

Sensitive 

-kO y/°C 
+2.5 y/°C 

T Trace 
-Sensitive  

0.5%/ian 
2148°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1400Z 
21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 OIOOX 
21.7°C Feb 08-Dec 31 

Scale Value 
Baseline 

Insensitive 

I .4°C/n" 
-62.0°C Jan 01-4ug 16 2000Z 
-61.0°C Aug 16-Dec 31 

6. Scale Values 

Sensitive 4.30  Jan 01-Jan 22 
14.36 Jan 23-Dec 31 

0.92 -3.12 Jan 01 -Apr 30 
-3.07 May 01-Oct 26 
-2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
-2.86 Dec 25-Dee 31 

-11.2 Insensitive 15,2 2.52 



10. sample of computation at absolute valutb 
I. of keproduetson 

To gsme scale a 

magnetogram. 

tech reproduced on rule of 50 mm, length 
1975 Jars 01, 1200Z 

8. Baselines  

Baselines at 9't 

using the information 

Sensitive 

Ho etc, baselines (at Tts-= 9.0°C for H and z) 

, temperature coefficients in ep 

, scale values 

, ordinates in millimetres are quoted. Chart baselines must be calculated 

given in section 5. 

H = Ho  + 3E% + ga(Ts  (To  + seer)) 

= 22865 + 4.30 x 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 a (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= 2271 2 y 

22,685 
22,683 
22,598 
22,597 
22;596 
22,595 

22,594 
22,593 
22,592 
22,591 
22,590 
22,589 
22,588 

z = zo sznz qz(T3 (To ÷ sTnr)) 

28-Nay 04 
05-Kay 10 
11-May 18 
19-May 26 
27-Jun 03 
04-Jun 10 
11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30-Lug ZS 
29-Sep 28 
29-0Ct 26 
27-Nov 12 1200Z 
12-Dec 31 

= -35230  + (r3.12 x 14.i) + 2.5(9.0 - (24..8 + 0.5 20•30.1)) 

= -35275 Y 

22,587 y Apr 
22;586 y May 
22,585 y May 
22,584 Y ILOY 
22,583 y May 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579 Y Jul 
22,578 r Aug 
22,577 Y Sep 
22,576 y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

Y Jan 01-Jan,18 
y Jan 19-Feb 06 1500Z 
y Feb 06-Feb 13 
y Feb 14-Feb 20 
y Feb 21-Feb 27 
y Feb 28-Mar 05 
y Mar 06-4ar 12 
y Mar 13-Mar 19 
y Mar 20-Mar 27 
y Mar 28-Apr 04 
y Apr 05-Apr 12 
y Apr 13-Apr 19 
y Apr 20-Apr 27 

D = Do  4- sDnD  

= 16° 40.18' + 0.92 a 14.1 

= 16° 53.151  East i6°  39.4' Jul 10-Dec 31 16° 40.2' Jan 01-Jul 10 1734Z 

-35,230 legJan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-3an 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-35,233 Y Jan 26-Feb 04 
-35,234 y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21--Feb 28 
-35,237 y War 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul. 16-Dec 24 1220Z 
-35,094 y Dec 24-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,496 Y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16°  24.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16° 22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A.. Fluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

redord. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time mark and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (marked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taken as the baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Scale Value 1 5.4ilnim 

16* 55.7' -35,199 Y 

2.1W /mm 16.5YAm 
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I 

MCFI4TIUE 1314AND3 P.915 

El? LAI4ATORY NOTES 1974 

1. Instruments 

These are standard la Cour Varioineters, recording if, 1) and Z. 

(An E.D.A. fluxgate magnetometer recording H, D and Z was also 

operated. The flux&ate record is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9). 

2. Time 

Charts are chRged at Greenwich midnight, so that each chart 

shows a complete Greenwich day. 

The parallax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant moving time mark dots are used.. 

3. Order of Traces, from top to bottom of chart. 

Insensitive Sensitive 

H trace 
!L baseline 
-T trace 
D trace 
D baseline 
Z trace 
Z baseline 

z 
z 
T 
H 
H 
D 
D 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

4. Sense of Tróce 

P increases up the chart 
H increases up the chart 
D increases easterly up the chart 
Z increases (becomes less negative) down the chart. 

5. Temperature Coefficients 

(Then the coefficient is positive, 

the ordinate, in gammas, increases 

with increasing temperature) 

H 
z 

Insensitive 
+2.0 y/°C 
-2.5 y/°C 

Sensitive 

-4.0 y/°C 
+2.5 y/°C 

T Trace 
Sensitive 

0. 50C/tii.i. 
2k.8°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1100Z 
-21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 010OZ 
21,70C Feb 08-Dec 31 

Scale Value 
Baseline ne (it0) 

Insensitive 

I .Li°C/nim 
-62.0°C Jan 01-Aug *6 2000Z 
-61,01C Aug 16-Dec 31 

6. Scale Values 

__ 

Sensitive 4.30 Jan 01-Jan 22 
4.36 Jan 23-Dec 31 

0.92 -3.12 Jan 01-Apr 30 
-3.07 May 01-Oct 26 
_2.95 Oct 27-Dec 2 
-2.86 Dec 25-Dec 31 

2.32 -11.2 Insensitive 15.2 



10. hxample or computation (Jr a4solute values  
I. :Jcalo uf kaproduction 

To give scale a rule of 50 mm, 

magnetogram. 

on each length lb reproduced 
19/5 Jan 01, 1 ZOOZ 

8. Baselines  

Baselines at 19°C are quoted. Chart baselines 

using the information given in section 5. 

Sensitive 

Ho  etc, basrlines (at 'ft--; 9.0°C for H and 1) 

, temperature coefficients In y/QC 

, scale values 

2 ordinates in millimetres past be calculated 

H = Ho  + self  + q}1(113  - (T0 + sTnT)) 

= 22865 + 4.30 5.8 + (-4..0)(9.0 (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= 22712 y 

22,685 
22,683 
22,598 
22,597 
22,596 
22,595 
22,594 
22,593 
22,592 
22,591 
22,590 
22,589 
22,588 

Z = Zo  + sznz  + qz(T3  (To  + sTnT)) 

= -35230 + (-3.12 x 14.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= -35275 y 

28-May 04- 
05-Kay 10 
11-May 18 
19-Kay 26 
27-Jun 03 
014-Jun 10 
11-Jun 30 
01-Jul 29 
30-Aug 28 
29-Sep 28 
29-Oct 26 
27-Nov 12 1200Z 
12-6Dec 31 

22,587 y Apr 
22,586 y May 
22,585 y Kay 
22,584 y May 
22,583 y May 
22,582 y Jun 
22,581 y Jun 
22,580 y Jul 
22,579 Y Jul 
22,578 y Aug 
22,577 Y Sep 
22,576 Y Oct 
22,583 y Nov 

y Jan 01-Jan 18 
y Jan 19-Feb 06 1500Z 
y Feb 06-Feb 13 
y Feb 14-Feb 20 
y Feb 21-Feb 27 
Y Feb 28-Mar 05 
y Mar 06-Mar 12 
Y Mar 13-Mar 19 
y Mar 20-Mar 27 
Y Mar 28-Apr 04. 
y Apr 05-Apr 12 
Y Apr 13-Apr 19 
Y Apr 20-Apr 27 

D = Do  + sonD  

= 16° 40.181  + 0.92 x 14.1 

= 16°  53.15' East 16° 39.4' Jul 10-Dec 31 16°  40.21  Jan 01-Jul 10 17342 

.352230 Y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35,232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-35,233 Y Jan 26-Feb 04- 
-35,234 y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 
-35,236 y Feb 21-Feb 28 
-35,237 Y Mar 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24 1220Z 
-35,094 y Dec 24-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

22,4.96 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

16°  24.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

i6°  22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A. Fluxgate Magnetometer 

For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record.. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour magnetogram. 

Parallax between time mark and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (marked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taken as the baseline. 

1Cp  55.7' 

2.1 Wham 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Stale 'Value 15.4y/mm 

-35,199 )1  

16.5y/mm 
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ARGENTINE 1.4.AANIK: A.9/5 

EXPLANATORY NUT EZ 1974 

1. Instruments 

These are standard 'La Cour Varioneters, recording H, D and Z. 

;An L.D.A. flaxgate magnetometer recoraing H, D and Z was also 

operated. The fluirete record is reproduced only for November 12th; 

see section 9). 

2. Tint 

Charts are Changed at Greenwich ndlni-jat, so that each chart 

shows a complete Greemach day. 

The pe.ral lax correction for each trace is negligible provided 

that the relevant ring time mart dots are used. 

3. Order of Traces, from top to bcrttas of chart. 

Sensitive Insensitive 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

trace 
baseline 
trace 
trace 
baseline 
trace 
baseline 

4e Sense of Trace 

T increases up the chart 
H increases um the chart 
D increases easterly up the chart 
Z increases (becanes less negative) down the croart. 

5. Teaperature Coefficients 
Sensitive Insensitive 

H yrC 
z t2s5 -W°C 

4-2.0 YPC 
YPC 

(When the coefficient is positive, 

the ordinate, in gazanas, increases 

with increasing temperature) 

T Trace 

Scale Value 
Baseline (Ho

) 

Sensitive  

0.5°Chma 
24.8°C Jan 01-Feb 06 1400Z 
21.4°C Feb 06-Feb 08 0100Z 
21.7°C Feb 08-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

1 .4°C/mm 
-62.0°C Jan 01-Aug 16 2000Z 
41.0°C Aug 16-Dec 31 

11212ema 

0.92 

6. Scale Values  
!Lail!! 

Sensitive 4.30 Jan 01-Jan 22 
4-.36 Jan 23-Dec 31 

-3.12 Jan 01-Apr 30 
-3.07 lay 01-Oct 26 
.4.2.95 Oct 27-Dec 24 
-2.86 Dec 25-Dec 31 

Insensitive 15.2 -11.2 2.32 



10. kaample or ccavutatlon  ,r  abaulute valuta 
un each la I ene,th reprtgluc.nd 

. !acetic or  hcpruitictsun 

To glve scale a rule or 50 am, 

magnetogram. 
19/5 Jan 01, 120UZ Ho  etc, battlineb (at Tt- 9.0°C tor H and Z) 

8. Baselines 

baselines must be calculated 

using 

Sensitive 

Baselines at 9QC 

the information 

are quoted. Chart 

given in section 5. 

H. 22,685 Y Jan 01-J8n 18 22,587 y Apr 28-May 04. 

22,683 Y Jan 19-Feb 06 1500Z 22,586 y May 05-May 10 
22,598 Y Feb 06-Feb 13 22,585 flay 11-Kay 18 
22,597 Y Feb 147-Feb 20 22,584 Y an 19-Kay 26 
22,596 Y Feb 21-Feb 27 22,583 Y May 27-Jun 03 
22,595 Y Feb 28-Mar 05 22,582 y Jun 04.-Jun 10 
22,594 Y Mar 06-Mar 12 22,581 y Jun. 11-Jun 30 
22,593 Y Mar 13-Mar 19 22,580 y Jul 01-Jul 29 
22,592 22,579 y Jul 307Aug.28 y Kar 20-Mar 27 
22,591 y Mar 2B-Apr 04- 22,578 y Aug 29-Sep 28 
22,590 Y Apr 05-Apr 12 22,577 Y Sep 29-Oct 26 
22,589 if Apr 13-Apr 19 22,571;S y Oct 27-Nov 121200Z 
22,588 2427 22,583 y Nov 12 -Dec 31 Y Apr -Apr 

a 

, temperature coefficients in y/QC 

, scale values 

, ordinates in millimetres 

H = Ho  + + qii(T3  (To  + ararn 

= 22865 + 4.30 it 5.8 + (-4.0)(9.0 - (24.8 + 0.5 x -30.7)) 

= 22712 Y 

= Zo sZPZ clZ(Tm (To sTT))  
= -35230  + (-3.12 x14.1) + 2.5(9.0 - (24.8 0.5 x -30.7)) 
= -35275 Y 

D = Do  + stinD  

= 16° 40.18' 4?  0.92 X 14.1 

= 6° 53.19'4-East i6° 39.4.1  Jul 10-Dec 31 1734Z i6° 40.2 Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,230 y Jan 01-Jan 09 
-35,231 y Jan 10-Jan 17 
-35;232 y Jan 18-Jan 25 
-55,233 y Jan 26-Feb 04 
-55,234. y Feb 05-Feb 12 

-35,235 y Feb 13-Feb 20 

-35,236 Y Feb, 21-Feb 28 

-55,237 Y Mar 01-Jul 16 1500Z 
-35,195 y Jul 16-Dec 24. 1220Z 
-35,094. y Dec 24-Dec 31 

Insensitive  

if 22,4.96 y Jan 01-Dec 31 

i69 24.1' Jan 01-Jul 10 

-35,188 y Jan 01-Dec 51 

16°  22.8' Jul 11-Dec 31 

9. E.D.A. Flaxgate Magnetometer 
For Nov. 12 the chart from this instrument is the only available 

record.. The sense of the traces is as on the La Cour. magnetognam. 

Parallax between time mark and traces is negligible. For each trace, 

the centre printed line (marked 50) of the appropriate third of the 

chart is taken as tbe baseline. 

Baseline 22,705 y 

Scale Value 15.4y/mm 

16° 55.7' -35,199 Y 

2.1 /'.."' 1 6.5y/nan 


